

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION and THE SEGREGATED
ACCOUNT OF AMBAC ASSURANCE CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC., COUNTRYWIDE SECURITIES
CORP., COUNTRYWIDE FINANCIAL CORP.,

Defendant,

and

BANK OF AMERICA CORP.,

Defendant-Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW YORK STATE ACADEMY OF TRIAL LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

MITCHELL PRONER, ESQ.
President of New York State
Academy of Trial Lawyers
Proposed *Amicus Curiae*
39 North Pearl Street
Albany, NY 12207
(518) 364-4044

MICHAEL J. HUTTER, ESQ.
Of Counsel to Amicus Curiae
Albany Law School
80 New Scotland Avenue
Albany, NY 12208
(518) 445-2360

Dated: March 17, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I - NEW YORK’S ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE JURISPRUDENCE RECOGNIZES AS A GENERAL PROPOSITION THAT THE VOLUNTARY DISCLOSURE OF OTHERWISE PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS TO NON-PRIVILEGED PERSONS RESULTS IN THE LOSS OF PRIVILEGE PROTECTION.....	3
A. Attorney-Client Privilege.....	3
1. CPLR 4503.....	3
(a) Statute.....	3
(b) Underlying Rationale and Policy.....	4
B. Confidentiality Requirement For The Creation And Maintenance Of The Privilege.....	6
C. Loss Of Confidentiality, And With It The Privilege, By Voluntary Disclosure Of The Privileged Communication.....	7
POINT II - NEW YORK LAW HAS HISTORICALLY RECOGNIZED A COMMON INTEREST EXCEPTION TO THE WAIVER RULE WHICH IS LIMITED TO THE “JOINT CLIENT” AND “ALLIED LITIGANT” SITUATIONS.....	8
A. The Common Interest Exception Rule.....	8

B.	Two Distinct Situations Encompassed By Common Interest Rule.....	9
1.	Generally.....	9
2.	Joint Client Situation.....	10
3.	Allied Litigation Situation.....	12
C.	Rejection Of Further Expansion Of The Common Interest Rule.....	16

POINT III - THE EXPANSION OF THE COMMON INTEREST RULE TO ENCOMPASS THE SHARING OF COMMUNICATIONS AMONG CLIENTS AND THEIR SEPARATE ATTORNEYS OUTSIDE THE CONTEXT OF LITIGATION AS NOW PERMITTED BY <i>AMBAC</i> DOES NOT COMPORT AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH SOUND PUBLIC POLICY.....	17
---	----

A.	The <i>Ambac</i> Decision.....	17
1.	Its Created Rule.....	17
2.	Limited Precedent and Support in Other Jurisdictions for Its Creation.....	20
(a)	Controversial Original.....	20
(b)	The Rejection and Adoption of the “Allied Attorney” Rule in Other Jurisdictions.....	22
B.	With Its Open-Ended Common Legal Interest Basis For Sharing Communications, The First Department’s Ruling In <i>Ambac</i> Is Contrary To The Public Policy Underlying The Attorney-Client Privilege And The Common Interest Rule As Established By This Court...	24

C.	<i>Ambac's</i> Advanced Rationale For Its Enunciated Rule Is Not Compelling And Hardly Justifies Its Adoption....	28
D.	Conclusion.....	31
POINT IV -		
THE EXPANSION OF THE COMMON INTEREST		
RULE AS EFFECTED BY THE FIRST DEPARTMENT		
IN <i>AMBAC</i> IS A MATTER NOT FOR THE COURTS		
BUT FOR THE LEGISLATURE.....		
		31
CONCLUSION.....		
		32
ADDENDUM:		
1.	Proposed Federal Rule of Evidence 503.....	1
2.	Uniform Rule of Evidence 502	
	Rule as Approved in 1974.....	3
	Rule as Approved in 1999.....	7
3.	Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers §76.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page No.

Cases:

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London,
176 Misc.2d 605 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1998), *affd.*, 263 A.D.2d 367
(1st Dep’t 1999), *lv. dismiss.* 94 N.Y.2d 875 (2000) 15, 17

Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,
124 A.D.3d 129 (2014) passim

Atlantis Consultants Ltd. Corp. v. Terradyne Armored Vehicles,
2015 WL 9239808, *4 (ED Va).....29

Baumann v. Steingester, 213 N.Y. 328 (1915)6

Brangburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972)32

Chahoon v. Commonwealth, 62 Va. 822 (1871).....12

Christman v. Brauvin, 185 F.R.D. 251 (ND Ill. 1999).....27

Doheny v. Lacy, 168 N.Y. 213 (1901)10

Finn v. Morgan, 46 A.D.2d 229 (4th Dep’t 1974) (Simons, J.)10

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....5

Hernton & Williams, 590 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2010).....28

Hudson Val. Mar., Inc. v. Town of Cortlandt, 30 A.D.3d 377 (2d Dep’t 2006)14

Hunydee v. United States, 355 F.2d 183 (9th Cir. 1965).....13

Hurlburt v. Hurlburt, 128 N.Y. 420 (1891).....10

Hyatt v. State of Cal. Franchise Tax Bd., 105 A.D.3d 186 (2d Dep’t 2013) ... 14, 17

In re Auclair, 961 F.2d 65 (5th Cir. 1992).....9

In re Fresh and Process Potatoes Antitrust Litigation,
2014 WL 2435581, *6-7 (D. Idaho)29

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 89-3 and 89-4, 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir. 1990) 9, 16

In re LTV Sec. Litig., 89 F.R.D. 595 (ND Tex. 1981)16

In re Santa Fe Intl. Corp., 272 F.3d 705 (5th Cir. 2001).....29

In re Von Bulow, 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)7

In re XL Specialty Ins. Co., 373 S.W.2d 46 (Texas 2012).....29

Lamitie v. Emerson Elec. Co.-White Rodgers, 142 A.D.2d 293 (3d Dep’t 1988)
(Levine, J.), *lv. dismiss.* 74 N.Y.2d 650 (1989) 30, 31

<i>Mason v. Village of Ravena</i> , 114 Misc.2d 487 (Sup. Ct. Albany Co. 1982) (Cholakis, J.)	10
<i>Matter of Grand Jury Subpoena</i> (Bekins Record Stor. Co.), 62 N.Y.2d 324 (1984)	27
<i>Matter of Jacqueline F.</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 219 (1979)	5
<i>Matter of Priest v. Hennessy</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 62 (1980)	4, 5
<i>O’Boyle v. Borough of Longport</i> , 218 N.J. 168 (2014)	29
<i>Parnes v. Parnes</i> , 80 A.D.3d 948 (3d Dep’t 2011)	6
<i>People ex rel. Mooney v. Sheriff of N.Y. County</i> , 259 N.Y. 291 (1936).....	31, 32
<i>People ex rel. Vogelstein v. Wardens of County Jail of County of N.Y.</i> , 150 Misc. 714 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1934) (Sheintag, J.)	5
<i>People v. Borcsok</i> , 107 A.D.2d 42 (2d Dep’t 1985).....	14
<i>People v. Calandra</i> , 120 Misc.2d 1059 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1983).....	14
<i>People v. Osorio</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 80 (1989)	6, 7, 12
<i>People v. Patrick</i> , 182 N.Y. 131 (1905)	7, 8
<i>People v. Pennachio</i> , 167 Misc.2d 114 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 1995)	14
<i>Root v. Wright</i> , 84 N.Y. 72 (1881).....	11, 12
<i>Rossi v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Greater New York</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 588 (1989)	4
<i>Schaahar v. Amer. Academy of Ophthalmology, Inc.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 187 (ND Ill. 1985).....	29
<i>Sieger v. Zak</i> , 60 A.D.3d 661 (2d Dep’t 2009).....	5
<i>Spectrum Sys. Intl. Corp. v. Chemical Bank</i> , 78 N.Y.2d 371 (1991)	4, 5
<i>The Bank of Utica v. Mersereau</i> , 3 Barb. Ch. 528 (Ct. of Chancery 1848)	10
<i>United States v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1565228, *13-16 (MD N.C)	28
<i>United States v. McPartlin</i> , 595 F.2d 1321 (7 th Cir. 1979).....	13
<i>United States v. Newell</i> , 315 F.3d 510 (5 th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Ricky</i> , 632 F.2d 559 (9 th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>United States v. Teller</i> , 255 F.2d 441 (2d Cir. 1958).....	6
<i>United States v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.</i> , 89 F.Supp. 357 (D. Mass. 1950) (Wyzanski, J.).....	24
<i>Upjohn v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	4
<i>Waller v. Financial Corp. of America</i> , 828 F.2d 579 (9 th Cir. 1987)	9
<i>Whiting v. Barney</i> , 38 Barb. 393 (NY Gen. Term 1862).....	10
<i>Willis v. Willis</i> , 79 A.D.3d 1029 (2d Dep’t 2011)	6

Yemini v. Goldberg, 12 Misc.3d 1141 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Co. 2006)14

Statutes:

Anno., 4 A.L.R. 4th 765 §3.....10
CPLR 4503.....3, 4
FRE 503(b)(3) (1974)22
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers §76, Comment b.....23
Revised Draft of the Proposed Rules of Evidence from the United States Courts
and Magistrates, 51 F.R.D. 315 (1971)..... 20, 21
URE 502(b)(3)22

Miscellaneous:

2 Mueller and Kirkpatrick, Federal Evidence (4th ed) §5:20 (caption)18
8 Wigmore on Evidence (McNaughton ed. 1961) §2291, at p. 554.....4, 7
Barker and Alexander, Evidence in New York State and Federal Courts
(2d ed) §5:7, p. 293 6, 7, 15
Barker, 2015-2016 Pocket Park, §5:7, p. 25 25, 29
Bartel “Reconceptualizing the Joint Defense Doctrine”,
65 Ford. L. Rev. 871 (1996)..... 15, 30
Brown, McCormick on Evidence (7th ed) §91:1 9, 22
Cleary, “Article V: Privilege”, 33 Fed. Bar J. 62 (1974).....21
Comment, “The Attorney-Client Privilege in Multiple Party Situations,”
8 Col. J. of Law and Soc. Prob. 179 (1972).....21
Epstein, The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product Doctrine
(5th ed), p. 27727
Giesel, End The Experiment: The Attorney-Client Privilege Should
Not Protect Communications In The Allied Lawyer Setting,
95 Marg. L. Rev. 475 (2011) 11, 12, 22, 26
Graham, 24 Fed. Prac. & Pro.: Evidence §5493 (caption) 18, 21, 25
Imwinkelreid, Appendix D to His Treatise Collecting the State Enactments23
Lerner, “Conspirators’ Privilege and Innocent’s Refuge: A New Approach to Tort
Defense Agreements,” 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1449 (2002)..... 18, 20, 23, 25
Martin, Capra and Rossi, New York Evidence (2d ed) §5.1.5, at p. 2957, 8
Park *et al*, Evidence (3d ed) §12.03, at p. 441-4424
Rice, Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States (2011) §6:1, p. 76
Rice, Attorney-Client Privilege: State of New York (2015) §§9:68-9:70.....8

Schaftzin, “An Uncertain Privilege: Why the Common Interest Doctrine
Does Not Work and How Uniformity Can Fix It,”
15 B.U. Pub. Intl. L. J. 49 (2005).....24
